price of hydrocarbons, partially offset by an increase in production, a decrease in operating costs and a
lower effective tax rate.

Technical costs for consolidated subsidiaries, calculated in accordance with ASC 93211, were 23.0 $/boe in
2015 compared to 28.3 $/boe in 2014. This reduction is essentially due to the execution of the Group’s
program to reduce operating costs (which decreased from 9.9 $/boe to 7.4 $/boe) and lower depreciation
(portfolio effect).

Refining & Chemicals

> Refinery throughput and utilization rates*

* Includes share of TotalErg. Results for refineries in South Africa, the French Antilles and Italy are reported in the Marketing & Services
segment.
 Based on distillation capacity at the beginning of the year.

10 Limited to proved and probable reserves covered by E&P contracts on fields that have been drilled and for which technical studies have demonstrated
economic development in the Group’s central price scenario, including projects developed by mining.
11 FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 932, Extractive industries – Oil and Gas.

4Q15 3Q15 4Q14
4Q15

 vs
4Q14

In millions of dollars, except effective tax rate 2015 2014
2015
 vs

2014

405 994 2,174 -81% Adjusted operating income* 4,925 17,156 -71%

55.1% 33.8% 57.0% Effective tax rate 45.5% 57.1%

748 1,107 1,596 -53% Adjusted net operating income* 4,774 10,504 -55%

415 316 533 -22% includes income from equity affiliates 1,723 2,859 -40%

5,293 5,173 6,287 -16% Investments 24,270 26,520 -8%

1,402 272 1,473 -5% Divestments 3,215 5,764 -44%

2,624 2,320 2,608 +1% Cash flow from operations 11,182 16,666 -33%

2,514 2,736 3,665 -31% Adjusted cash flow from operations 11,179 18,667 -40%

4Q15 3Q15 4Q14
4Q15

 vs
4Q14

2015 2014
2015
 vs

2014

1,931 1,973 1,887 +2% Total refinery throughput (kb/d) 1,938 1,775 +9%

682 662 632 +8% France 674 639 +5%

831 891 852 -2% Rest of Europe 849 794 +7%

418 420 403 +4% Rest of world 415 342 +21%

Utlization rates

87% 87% 82% Based on crude only 86% 77%

88% 90% 86% Based on crude and other feedstock 89% 81%

5

Refinery throughput:
 increased by 2% in the fourth quarter 2015 compared to the fourth quarter 2014, due to strong industrial

performance, despite the partial shutdown of the Antwerp platform for planned maintenance; and
 increased by 9% in 2015 compared to 2014. Measures to improve availability in Europe resulted in a high

utilization rate of 89%. The segment also benefited from the ramp up of the SATORP refinery in
Saudi Arabia.

> Results

* Detail of adjustment items shown in the business segment information annex to financial statements.
 Hutchinson and Atotech, Bostik until February 2015.